Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	24-2	272	Version: 1	Name:				
Туре:	Con	tract - Aw	ard	Status:	Passed			
File created:	4/10	/2024		In control:	Commissioners Court			
On agenda:	4/23	/2024		Final action:	4/23/2024			
Title:		Request by Public Health Services for approval of a Data Use Agreement with the University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston for a community health workers program evaluation.						
0								
Sponsors:								
Sponsors: Indexes:								
•								
Indexes:								
Indexes: Code sections:	Ver.	Action By	v	Act	ion Result			

Department: Public Health Services

Department Head/Elected Official: Barbie L. Robinson, MPP, JD, CHC – Executive Director

Regular or Supplemental RCA: Regular RCA

Type of Request: Contract - Award

Project ID (if applicable): N/A

Vendor/Entity Legal Name (if applicable): The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston

MWDBE Contracted Goal (if applicable): N/A

MWDBE Current Participation (if applicable): N/A Justification for 0% MWDBE Participation Goal: N/A - Goal not applicable to request

Request Summary (Agenda Caption):

Request by Public Health Services for approval of a Data Use Agreement with the University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston for a community health workers program evaluation.

Background and Discussion:

The University of Texas Health Science Center at Houston (UTHealth) is the evaluation partner for Harris County Public Health (HCPH) for the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC) Community Health Workers for COVID Response and Resilient Communities (CCR) grant which runs through August 30, 2024. HCPH passes funds through to UTHealth to support with all evaluation for this grant. The Data Use agreement between UTHealth and HCPH will allow closer collaboration between the two entities within the existing CDC Community Health Worker grant that HCPH receives.

Expected Impact:

The Data Use Agreement will allow further transparency between UTHealth and HCPH which will be critical for

efficient programming and data analysis to demonstrate the impact of the work conducted and can support the County with receiving future funds while also strengthening existing strategies or creating additional strategies based on the data analysis. No additional funds will be necessary for this agreement to proceed.

Alternative Options:

N/A

Alignment with Goal(s):

- _ Justice and Safety
- _ Economic Opportunity
- _ Housing
- X Public Health
- _ Transportation
- _ Flooding
- _ Environment
- _ Governance and Customer Service

Prior Court Action (if any):

Date	Agenda Item #	Action Taken		
12/19/2023	8	Sub-award Agreement Approved		

Location:

Address (if applicable): N/A Precinct(s): Countywide

Fiscal and Personnel Summary						
Service Name						
	Current Fise	cal Year Cost	Annual Fiscal Cost			
	Labor	Non-Labor	Total	Recurring Expens		
Funding Sources	•			•		
Existing Budget						
	\$	\$	\$	\$		
	\$	\$	\$	\$		
	\$	\$	\$	\$		
Total Current Budget	\$	\$	\$	\$		
Additional Budget Request (<i>Requ</i>	ires Fiscal Re	view Request Form)				
	\$	\$	\$	\$		
-	\$	\$	\$	\$		
	\$	\$	\$	\$		
Total Additional Budget Request	\$	\$	\$	\$		

File #: 24-2272, Version: 1

Total Funding Request	\$	\$	\$	\$			
Personnel(Fill out section only if requesting new PCNs)							
Current Position Count for Service	-	-	-	-			
Additional Positions Request	-	-	-	-			
Total Personnel	-	-	-	-			

Anticipated Court Date: April 23, 2024

Anticipated Implementation Date (if different from Court date): April 23, 2024

Emergency/Disaster Recovery Note: COVID-19 related item

Contact(s) name, title, department: Rohish Lal, Director of Communications, Education & Engagement, Public Health Services

Attachments (if applicable): Data Use Agreement